

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC04-771  
Eleventh Circuit Case No. 03-14720  
D.C. Docket No. 01-02236-CV-AJ  
No. 03-14720-HH

---

**TAURUS HOLDINGS, INC. and  
TAURUS INTERNATIONAL MANUFACTURING, INC.,**

Petitioners,

v.

**UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY; PACIFIC INSURANCE  
COMPANY, LIMITED; FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY; GREAT NORTHERN  
INSURANCE COMPANY; and UNITED NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Respondents.

---

ON REVIEW OF CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Walter J. Andrews  
Michael S. Levine  
Amy K. Savage  
SHAW PITTMAN, LLP  
1650 Tysons Boulevard  
McLean, VA 22102-4856  
(703) 770-7613

Attorneys for Respondent  
United States Fidelity and  
Guaranty Company

Charles M.P. George  
GEORGE, HARTZ, LUNDEEN, et al.  
4800 LeJeune Road  
Coral Gables, FL 33146  
(305) 662-4800

Attorneys for Respondent  
Pacific Insurance Company, Ltd.

Jonathan A. Constine  
Douglas S. Crosno  
Lori Piechura  
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004-1109  
(202) 637-5870

Attorneys for Respondents  
Federal Insurance Company and  
Great Northern Insurance Company

Alyssa M. Campbell  
WILLIAMS MONTGOMERY & JOHN, LTD.  
20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2100  
Chicago, IL 60606-3002  
(312) 855-4875

Attorneys for Respondent  
United National Insurance Company

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. THE POLICIES.....	2
II. THE UNDERLYING ACTION COMPLAINTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE PRODUCTS EXCLUSION BARS COVERAGE FOR THE UNDERLYING ACTIONS.....	9
A. Under Florida Law, The Plain Language of the Policy Governs Interpretation of the Policy.....	10
B. The Plain Language of the Policy Bars Coverage for the Underlying Actions.....	11
1. Any Alleged “Bodily Injury” Arose Out of Taurus’ Product.....	12
2. The Amicus Brief Does Not Establish that the Phrase “Arising Out of” is Ambiguous.....	14
II. <b>TAURUS’ COVERAGE POSITION IS CONTRARY TO THE LANGUAGE OF THE POLICY AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH FLORIDA LAW</b> .....	19
A. <u>Gaskins</u> is Inapplicable.....	20
B. Taurus’ Interpretation of the Policy is Contrary to Florida Law.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)**

	<u>Page</u>
1. Taurus' Argument is Inconsistent with Florida "Plain Language" Principle, Particularly as Applied in <u>Deni Associates v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty</u> .....	23
2. Taurus' Argument is Inconsistent with this Court's Holding in <u>Koikos v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> .....	26
III. IN IDENTICAL CIRCUMSTANCES, THE FIRST AND FOURTH CIRCUITS HAVE CONCLUDED THAT THE PRODUCT EXCLUSION BARS COVERAGE.....	30
A. The <u>Brazas</u> , <u>Beretta</u> and <u>Bushmaster</u> Cases Support the Insurers' Denial of Coverage .....	30
B. <u>Beretta</u> and <u>Brazas</u> are not Distinguishable .....	36
IV. CASE LAW FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS SUPPORTS THE CARRIERS' COVERAGE POSITION.....	38
A. A Substantial Body of Case Law Supports the Insurers' Position.....	40
B. The Case Law on Which Taurus Relies is Distinguishable or Inapplicable .....	41
C. There is No "Majority Rule" Supporting Taurus' Position.....	45
V. TAURUS IMPROPERLY SEEKS TO CREATE PRODUCT HAZARD COVERAGE FOR WHICH IT DID NOT PAY ANY PREMIUM.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<u>ADA Resources, Inc. v. Don Chamblin &amp; Assocs, Inc.</u> , 361 So. 2d 1339 (La. Ct. App. 1978).....	43
<u>Abbott v. Meacock</u> , 746 P.2d 1 (Ariz. App. Ct. 1987) .....	47
<u>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 51 Cal. 3d 807 (1990) .....	18
<u>Alligator Enters., Inc. v. General Agent’s Ins. Co.</u> , 773 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) .....	10, 13, 38
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Safer</u> , 317 F.Supp.2d 1345 (M.D. Fla. 2004) .....	13
<u>American Motorists Ins. Co. v. L-C-A Sales</u> , 713 A.2d 1007.1013 (N.J. 1998) .....	14
<u>American States Ins. Co. v. Bailey</u> , 133 F. 3d 363 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<u>American States Ins. Co. v. Skrobis Painting &amp; Decorating, Inc.</u> , 513 N.W.2d 595 (Wis. Ct. App. 1994) .....	32
<u>American Surety and Cas. Co. v. Lake Jackson Pizza, Inc.</u> , 788 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2001).....	13
<u>Amerisure Ins. Co. v. Gold Coast Marine Distributors, Inc.</u> , 771 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000) .....	35
<u>Associated Elec. &amp; Gas Ins. Serv., Ltd. v. Houston Oil &amp; Gas Co.</u> , 552 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	21, 22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<u>Atkins v. Bellefonte Ins. Co.</u> , 342 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) .....	13
<u>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Conquest</u> , 658 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1995) .....	25
<u>Bagley v. Monticello Ins. Co.</u> , 720 N.E. 2d 813 (Mass. 1999) .....	14
<u>Beretta U.S.A. Corp. v. Federal Insurance Co.</u> , 17 Fed. Appx. 250 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Bombolis v. Continental Cas. Co.</u> , 740 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999).....	16
<u>Bradley v. Associates Discount Corp.</u> , 58 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1952) .....	11
<u>Brazas Sporting Arms, Inc. v. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</u> , 220 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Brazas Sporting Arms, Inc. v. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</u> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D. Mass. 1999) .....	32, 48
<u>Broderick Inv. Co. v. Hartford Acc. &amp; Indem. Co.</u> , 954 F. 2d 601 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	14
<u>Brewer v. Home Insurance Co.</u> , 710 P.2d 1082 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985) .....	44
<u>Brohawn v. Transamerica</u> , 347 A.2d 842 (Md. 1975) .....	38
<u>Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. Liberty Solvents &amp; Chem. Co.</u> , 477 N.E.2d 1227 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984) .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<u>Cas. Ins. Co. v. Northbrook Property Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 501 N.E.2d 812 (Ill. App. 1986) .....	15
<u>Catalina Enterprises, Inc. Pension Trust v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 67 F.3d 63 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	38
<u>Cesarini v. American Druggist Ins. Co.</u> , 463 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	13
<u>Chancler v. American Hardware Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 712 P.2d 542 (Idaho 1986) .....	43
<u>Cobbins v. General Accident Fire &amp; Life Assurance Corp.</u> , 290 N.E.2d 873 (Ill. 1972) .....	41, 47
<u>Colony Insurance Co. v. H.R.K., Inc.</u> , 728 S.W.2d 848 (Tex. Ct. App. 1987).....	42
<u>Container Corp. of America v. Maryland Cas. Co.</u> , 707 So.2d 733 (Fla. 1998) .....	14, 15
<u>Cooling v. USF&amp;G</u> , 269 So. 2d 294 (La. Ct. App. 1973).....	43
<u>Deni Associates of Florida v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</u> , 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998) .....	24, 34, 37, 49
<u>Dickert v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 175 S.E.2d 98 (Ga. Ct. App. 1970).....	41
<u>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity Insurance Corp.</u> , 636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1993) .....	17
<u>Eon Labs Manufacturing, Inc. v. Reliance Insurance Co.</u> , 756 A.2d 889 (Del. 2000).....	40, 45, 47
<u>Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Ark. v. Lyon</u> , 528 S.W.2d 932 (Ark. 1975).....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<u>Farrer v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co.</u> , 809 So.2d 85 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) .....	16
<u>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Germany</u> , 712 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) .....	25
<u>Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. v. McCulloch</u> , 168 F.R.D. 516, (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	18
<u>Florida Farm Bureau Mutual Ins. Co. v. Gaskins</u> , 405 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Florida Farm Bureau v. James</u> , 608 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992).....	22, 23
<u>Fred Steinheider &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Iowa Kemper Ins. Co.</u> , 281 N.W.2d 539 (Neb. 1979) .....	41
<u>Garango v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 384 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) .....	13
<u>General Ins. Co. v. Crawford</u> , 635 S.W.2d 98 (Tenn. 1982).....	42
<u>Gordon Yates Building Supplies, Inc. v. Fidelity and Cas. Co.</u> , 543 S.W.2d 709 (Tex. App. 1976) .....	43
<u>Hagen Supply Corp. v. Iowa Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 331 F.2d 199 (8th Cir. 1964).....	41
<u>Hagen v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</u> , 675 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	13, 31, 37
<u>Hartford Mut. Ins. Co. v. Moorhead</u> , 578 A.2d 492 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990) .....	42
<u>Heritage Mut. Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 657 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	17, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<u>Koikos v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> , 849 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. JDC (Am.) Corp.</u> , 52 F.3d 1575 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<u>Lessak v. Metropolitan Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 151 N.E.2d 730 (Ohio 1958) .....	42
<u>Loveman, Joseph &amp; Loeb v. New Amsterdam Cas. Co.</u> , 173 So. 7 (Ala. 1937) .....	41
<u>Madison Construction Co. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 735 A. 2d 100 (Pa. 1999) .....	14
<u>Mason v. Florida Sheriff's Self Ins. Fund</u> , 699 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) .....	25
<u>Mass. Bay Ins. et al. v. Bushmaster Firearms, Inc.</u> , 324 F.Supp.2d 110 (D. Me. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Mass. Transit Admin. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</u> , 708 A. 2d 298, 306 (Md. 1998) .....	14
<u>McGinnis v. Fidelity &amp; Casualty Co.</u> , 80 Cal. Rptr. 482 (Ct. App. 1969) .....	43, 44
<u>Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co. v. Creative Housing Ltd.</u> , 668 N.E.2d 404 (N.Y. 1996) .....	14
<u>National Electric Manufacturers Association v. Gulf Underwriters Insurance Company</u> , 162 F.3d 821 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	32
<u>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Lenox Liquors Ins. Co.</u> , 358 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1977) .....	10
<u>Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Don's Guns &amp; Galleries, Inc.</u> , 2000 WL 34251061 (Jan. 26, 2000 S.D. Ind.) .....	46



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<u>Northern Assurance Co. of Am. v. EDP Floors, Inc.</u> , 533 A.2d 682 (Md. 1987) .....	37, 38
<u>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.</u> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	13
<u>Pennsylvania Gen. Ins. Co. v. Kielon</u> , 492 N.Y.S.2d 502 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985) .....	41
<u>Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 721 F.Supp. 740 (E.D.Pa. 1989) .....	15
<u>Race v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 542 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1989) .....	13
<u>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.</u> , 819 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002) .....	9, 11, 29, 37
<u>State v. Mark Marks, P.A</u> , 698 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1997) .....	25
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pridgen</u> , 498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986) .....	10
<u>Strother v. Morrison Cafeteria</u> , 383 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 1980) .....	13, 29
<u>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</u> , 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003).....	10
<u>Thomas v. Prudential Property &amp; Cas.</u> , 673 So. 2d 141, (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	25
<u>Tiano v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</u> , 301 N.W.2d 476 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980) .....	41
<u>Viger v. Commercial Insurance Co.</u> , 707 F.2d 769 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

Page

**CASES:**

Westmoreland v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co., 704 So. 2d  
176 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1997).....14, 16

Wilson v. Crews, 160 Fla. 169, 34 So. 2d 114 (1948) ..... 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Couch on Insurance 101:54 (3d ed. 2003) ..... 14

Couch on Insurance 150:3 (3d ed. 2003) ..... 47

6B John Alan Appleman & Jean Appleman, Insurance  
Law & Practice § 4317 (Rev. ed. 1979) ..... 14
